predicted future interest rates curve.

Balkan and Near Eastern Journal of Social Sciences
Balkan ve Yakın Doğu Sosyal Bilimler Dergisi

Georgiev, 2016: 02 (02)

98

Graph 1. Net interest income sensitivity under the scenario from -300 BP to +300 BP

The forecasting future interest rate is a key factor
that includes modeling of:

 shape of the term structure of interest
rates;

 direction of interest rates change over
different time horizonts;

 correlation between the major market
indices, which are used in the pricing of
bank instruments.

The presented below scenario models calculate the
changes in the expected values of bank balance
sheet and off balance sheet items under different
interest rate scenarios. Tables 2 and 3 shows a
more complex and realistic interest rate sensitivity
scenario model. The scenario is played out in a
+100 BP parallel increase in interest rates of bank
assets and liabilities.

The market value (present value) of each positions
is calculated, as discount rates are used interest
rates raised by +100 BP.

Table 2. Scenario model +100 BP

ASSETS
(in mln. levs)

book value maturity  (in years) base scenario + 100 BP  market value

cash 4,8 0   4,8
consumer credits 13,7 3,5 0,165 % 0,175% 13,48284
mortgage credits 13,8 15 0,182 % 0,192% 13,20935
corporate credits 15,5 3 0,125 % 0,135% 15,28
corporate credits 18,2 5 0,129 % 0,139% 17,79665
T-bonds (1 y. coupon) 12,4 10 0,085 % 0,095% 11,62143
bonds (6 м. coupon) 8,3 7 0,095 % 0,105% 7,895695
overdrafts 12,4 1 0,195 % 0,205% 10,29046
other assets 0,9 0   0,9
Total 100   95,27642

-1,17175

-0,78117

-0,39058

0,390583

0,78117

1,17175

-1,5

-1

-0,5

0

0,5

1

1,5

Δ
N

II
 в

 м
л

н
.л

в

300 BP 200 BP 100 BP -100 BP -200 BP -300 BP

Balkan and Near Eastern Journal of Social Sciences
Balkan ve Yakın Doğu Sosyal Bilimler Dergisi

Georgiev, 2016: 02 (02)

99

Table 3

LIABILITIES and
EQUITY

book
value

maturity  (in
years)

base
scenario

+ 100
BP

market
value

equity 4,6 0
reserves 3,3 0
total equity 7,9   4,016432
bank credits 4,2 3 0,042% 0,052% 4,137443

bank credits 8,3 5 0,0485%
0,0585

%
8,101564

term deposits 12,2 1 0,06% 0,07% 12,08598
term deposits 24,3 2 0,07% 0,08% 23,86667
term deposits 13,1 0,25 0,045% 0,055% 13,06833
current accounts 7,2 0 0,005% 0,015% 7,2
demand deposits 18,1 0 0,02% 0,03% 18,1
other liabilities 4,7 0   4,7
total 92,1   91,25999
Total  100   95,27642

Table 4 . Results from a sensitivity scenario model  (interest rate changes from -300 BP to 300 BP)

interest scenario PV assets change PV liabilities change economic value change

300 BP 90,3 -9,7 89,6 -2,5 0,7 -7,2
200 BP 92,7 -7,3 90,4 -1,7 2,3 -5,6
100 BP 95,3 -4,7 91,3 -0,8 4 -3,9

base scenario 100 0 92,1 0 7,9 0
-100 BP 100,8 0,8 92,9 0,8 7,9 0
-200 BP 103,9 3,9 93,8 1,7 10,1 2,2
-300 BP 107,2 7,2 94,8 2,7 12,4 4,5

As could be seen from table 2 and 3 if the interest
rates on assets and liabilities are increased by +100
BP the economic value of the bank will be reduced
by approximately 50% i.e. 3.88 million lev (7,9 –
4,016432 = 3.88). This is a serious reduction in
equity and if bank mangers will take no actions the
bank will not have enough capital adequacy. The
current situation requires the bank manager to
implement an appropriate strategy to protect the
economic value of the bank from the impact of
interest rate risk.

If the interest rates are getting higher and no
actions from the manager the bank would in a